

Jan 06, 2017, 12:17 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 93732-0

---

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC DANIEL CRUZ,

Respondent.

---

**WASHINGTON STATE PATROL AND WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE'S AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MICHAEL YOUNG  
WSBA No. 35562 / OID No. 91094  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 389-3807

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....3

    A. There is a substantial constitutional question whether a  
        criminal suspect armed with a firearm must first show  
        additional signs of dangerousness before a *Terry* search.....4

    B. This case involves substantial public interests.....7

IV. CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009).....	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S.Ct. 3469, 77 L.Ed.2d 1201 (1983).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106, 98 S.Ct. 330, 54 L.Ed.2d 331 (1977).....	5
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993).....	5
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 195 Wn. App. 120, 380 P.3d 599 (2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Glossbrener</i> , 146 Wn.2d 670, 49 P.3d 128 (2002).....	2, 5
<i>State v. Horrace</i> , 144 Wn.2d 386, 28 P.3d 753 (2001).....	5
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1993).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	passim

### Statutes

RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	3, 4
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	3, 7
RCW 77.15.370(1)(c) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

National Law Enforcement Memorial, *Preliminary 2016 Law Enforcement Officer Fatalities Report*, available at:  
[http://www.nleomf.org/assets/pdfs/reports/ Preliminary-2016-EOY-Officer-Fatalities-Report.pdf](http://www.nleomf.org/assets/pdfs/reports/Preliminary-2016-EOY-Officer-Fatalities-Report.pdf)..... 6
